Nette

PARTNER IN HANDEL & INDUSTRIE

nette-deutschland.de

Lebensmittelrechtliche Konformitatserkldrung

Fur unseren Artikel:
Unterlagen aus Goldkarton 14cm

mit der folgenden Artikel-Nummer:
270014

Hiermit bestatigen wir auf der Grundlage der uns vorliegenden Lebensmittelunbedenklichkeits-
erklarung des Produzenten, dass die von uns oben genannten Artikel fiir den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln
geeignet sind und den daflir vorgesehenen Gesetzen sowie Richtlinien entsprechen.

Zum eigenen Schutz unserer Lieferquellen sind Vorlieferant und Untersuchungslabor sowie dritte
beteiligte Personen unkenntlich gemacht. Die uns vorliegende Originalerklarung kann den zustandigen
Behorden auf Verlangen zur Verfugung gestellt werden.

Lebensmittelunbedenklichkeitserklarung des Lieferanten:

**ANFANG LEBENSMITTELUNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLARUNG DES LIEFERANTEN***

_ Declaration of compliance PET coated recycled cardboard

Date: 24/10/2022 I
Owner: I —— B

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES

INTEDED TO COME IN CONTACT WITH FOOD
MANUFACTURER

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the Community:

Name of the manufacturer: |
Complete address: G
Contact: I

Email: I

Tel: I
Fox: I

Nette GmbH Niederlassung Leipzig Geschiftsfihrer: Dipl-Kim. Michael Mette

Wir sind
Elliehauser Weg 7-11, 37079 Gottingen Oststrale 5, 06231 Bad Dlrrenberg OT Nempitz Steuer-MNr: 20/210/22840 ﬁg:‘;g'g;lg:’

-COC-001
Telefon: +4%9 551 6% 47-0 Telefon: +49 3462542 465-0 Arntsgericht Géttingen HRB 1028 FSC® C144366
Telefax: +49 55169 47-27 Telefax: +49 3462542 65-11 USt-Id-Nr: DE 249606 280 B L

gekennze
sind FSC*-zertifiziert.

E-Mail: info@nette-deutschland.de E-Mail.  leipzig@nette-deutschland.de Z5WG-Nr: DESE44 530633838




PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Product name: ONE/TWQ SIDED PET COATED RECYCLED CARDBOARD
Type of board: Recycled cardboard

Type of PET: (metallic) colors

Grammage cardboard: 500g — 1050 g/m?

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Product stated above complies with:

e Directive 2023/2006 / EC. Concerning Good Manufacturing Practices for materials
intended to come into contact with Food.

e Directive 1935/2004 / EC. Relevant materials intended to come into contact with food.

e Directive 10/2011 / EC. Concerning plastic materials intended to come into contact with food
and its amendments

¢ BFfR Recommendation XXXVI, Paper and Board, with limitations mentioned in instructions for
safe and appropriate use,

e Directive 94/62/EC Concerning Packaging and packaging waste and its amendments

In the following conditions of use:

Type of food intended to come into contact with material / article:

The overall migration results shows that the PET coated side of this material may be used in contact
with all types of foodstuff.

This material is not intended to come into contact with food for infants.

Storage time and temperature of the material / article:

To guarantee the product safety of the packaging, it is best packed inside stored protective against
rain and snow. The packaging can be stored for a long time at room temperature or lower. The
recommended storage conditions are at 50-55% relative humidity and 20-23° C. We recommend that
these are processed within 12 months of the production date.

Possible treatment of the material / object:

Any long term storage at room temperature or below, including heating up to 70 °C for up to 2 hours,
or heatingup to 100 °Cforup to 15 minutes. The board must be used at ambient temperature between
-20°Cand 40°C

Surface area / volume ratio
Theoretical assumption that 1 kg of food is packed with 6dm? of packaging.

Our products are standard products, if they are suitable for packing all food products then it is not
possible to calculate the real surface / volume ratio for all applications. As a result, we base ourselves
on the theoretical assumption mentioned above.

Mette GmbH Niederlassung Leipzig Geschéltsiohrer: Dipl -Kim. Michael Nette

Wir sind
Elliehauser Weg 7-11, 37079 Gottingen OststraBe 5,06231 Bad Durrenberg OT Nempitz Steuer-Nr: 20/210/22840 -zertifiziert.
TUEV-COC-001347
Telefon: +49 55169 47-0 Telefon: +49346254265-0 Amtsgericht Géttingen HRB 1028 FSC® C144366
Telefax: +49 55169 47-27 Telefax: +49346254265-11 USt-Id-Nr: DE 249 606 280 B pIEaciche

E-Mait info@nette-deutschland de E-Mail  leipzig@nette-deutschland de ZSVG-Nr: DE5544 530433838 sind FSC®-zertifiziert.




GLOBAL MIGRATION

Overall Migration

Simulant Conditions Result *Due to the nature of some of the

A: (10% ethanol) 10 Days @ 40°C <10 mg/dm? samples, it is technically not

B: (3% acetic acid) 10 Days @ 40°C <10 mg/dm? possible to extract Olive oil,

D2: (Olive oil)* 10 Days @ 40°C <10 mg/dm? therefore for some samples 95%
(95% ethanol)* 10 Days @ 40°C <10 mg/dm? ethanol and Isooctane are used as
(Iso-octane)* 2 Days @ 20°C <10 mg/dm? simulant.

Specific Migration

Simulant Conditions Simulant Result

Antimony 10 Days @ 60°C 3% acetic acid <0.04 mg/kg

Manganese 10 Days @ 60°C 3% acetic acid <0.6 mg/kg

Diethylene glycol 10 Days @ 60°C 3% acetic acid <30 mg/kg

Ethylene glycol 10 Days @ 60°C 3% acetic acid <30 mg/kg

Isophthalic acid 10 Days @ 60°C 50 % ethanol <5 mg/kg

Terephthalic acid 10 Days @ 60°C 50% ethanol <7.5 mg/kg

MOSH - MOAH

The German solid board branch association VVK in 2017 has started the project ,Inquiries on the
migration of mineral oil hydrocarbons (MOSH/MOAH) from recovered paper based packaging into
food under wet and cool conditions” in order to close the existing gaps of knowledge and to give
an answer to the basic question, whether a migration of MOSH/MOAH substances from solid
board packaging and crates actually can happen during storage under those conditions.

This question has now been answered by a scientific inquiry of the mineral oil migration
behavior of solid board packaging with a clear NO.

BISFENOL A CONTENT

The Bisphenol-A content is regularly determined in SOLIDUS SOLUTIONS solid boards in the
context of the assessment in relation with food contact regulations.

Several reference texts have set a limit to the concentration of Bisphenol-A of solid boards
intended for food contact. This limit is expressed in migration into food and the strictest limit
value has been set to 0.05 mg/kg for wet and/or fatty food.

This product is compliant with this requirement.

In addition, Bisphenol Ais not intentionally added in our processes during production, neither in
the used processing aids. Possible trace levels of Bisphenol A are linked to the recovered papers,
that is used by us and other manufacturers of solid board.

Mette GmbH Niederlassung Leipzig Geschéltsiohrer: Dipl -Kim. Michael Nette
Elliehauser Weg 7-11, 37079 Gottingen OststraBe 5, 06231 Bad Durrenberg OT Nempitz Steuer-Nr.: 20/210/22840

Telefor: +49 551 6% 47-0 Telefon: +49 3462542 65-0
Telefax: +49 55169 47-27 Telefax: +49346254265-1

E-Mait info@nette-deutschland.de E-Mail:  leipzig@nette-deutschland.de

Wir sind
-2

TUEV-COC-001347
Amisgericht Géttingen HRB 1028 FSC® C144366

USt-1d-Nr: DE 249 606 280 Hur die als solche

ZSVG-Nr: DE5544 530633838 sind FSC*-zertifiziert.




French Law No. 2012-1442 (24-12-12), amended by the decision QPC no. 2015-480, forbids
presence of Bisphenol-A in food contact materials or articles intended for direct food contact.
(Secondary and tertiarypackaging are not subjected to this requirement).

For products like paper and board containing recycled materials, an absence of Bisphenol-A is
technically not easily feasible, since the used raw materials may contain non-intentionally added
Bisphenol-A. Therefore an indicative threshold is put in place by the French authorities of 2
mg/kg. Values of = 2 mg/kg do not lead to a non-conformity.

FLUORIDIZED SUBSTANCES

(Danish Order on Food contact materials nr. 681 25 May 2020)

We herewith declare that based on the best of our knowledge, test results and information given
by our suppliers; PFAS (PFOA and PFOS) components have not been added to the board during
manufacturing or are part of the product composition. However an absolute absence cannot be
given due to the use of recovered paper an board as raw materials.

In relation to the Danish ban on fluoridized substances in food contact materials, tests are
performed and the results confirm that these substances have not been added deliberately.
Content levels are measured in the region of the stated indicator level, which confirms presence
of traces through the use of recycled paper and board in our product.

Currently no methods are available to determine migration of the traces present.

DUAL-USE ADDITVES

Metallized Polyester film can, depending on type, contain the following dual use additives subject
to restriction in food as defined in Regulation (EU) 10/2011:

- [E338

- E551

Their migration is within the limits of the overall migration.

FOOD ALLERGENS

We hereby confirm that, with reference to the EU Directive 1169/2011/EC, food allergens or
products derived thereof are not intentionally added for the production of paperboard.

Sensory Analysis (limit according BFRXXXVI paper and board for food contact)

Parameter Simulant Result Limit
Odour Sunflower oil 0 (no recognizable deviation) | 2.5
Taste Sunflower oil 0 (no recognizable deviation) | 2.5

PACKAGING AND PACKAGING WASTE DIRECTIVE

The paperboard complies with Packaging and Packaging Waste directive 94/62EC amended by
Directive 2018/852/EC and Regulation 2009/219EC.
- The sum of lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium in the board is less than 100
ppm (EN 13428)
- The level of substances hazardous to environment in the board is less than 0,1% (EN 13428)

Nette GmbH | Niederlassung Leipzig | Geschaltsihrer: Dipl.-Kim. Michael Nette Wir sind

Elliehauser Weg 7-11, 37079 Gottingen OststraBe 5, 06231 Bad Durrenberg OT Nempitz Steuer-Nr: 20/210/22840 -mllll:lmt.
-COC-00!

Telefon: +49 55169 47-0 Telefon: +49346254265-0 Amtsgericht Géttingen HRB 1028 FSC® C144366

Telefax: +49 55169 47-27 Telefax: +49346254265-11 USt-1d-Nr. DE 249606 280 ISRl sdicne
E-Mail info@nette-deutschi toutechl: sind FSC®-zertifiziert.
f tte-deutschland.de | E-Mail. leipzig@nette-deutschland de | ZSWG-Nr: DE5544 530633838




REACH

All products we produce and supply are “articles” as defined in Article 3 of the REACH Regulation.
Producers and suppliers of articles are according to Article 33 of the REACH Regulation required
to provide information about SVHC substances included in the REACH SVHC Candidate List if such
substance is present in a supplied article above 0.1 percent by weight. Delivered articles should
furthermore comply with restrictions laid down in REACH annex XVII.

Our products do, according to our current data and information we have collected from our
suppliers, not contain:

s substances from the candidate list over 0.1% w/w, unless communicated otherwise.

« substances restricted in our products by REACH annex XVII over their respective thresholds.

The above information is provided in good faith and is based on data considered accurate at the
time of preparing this note. No warranty is expressed or implied regarding the completeness or
accuracy of this data. As a producer, we depend on the information we receive from our suppliers.
We cannot be held liable for damages or costs resulting from the use of or reliance on such
information.

VALIDITY

This statement is valid until 28.07.2027

DISCLAIMER

This declaration is only valid under the following conditions:
e The productis usedin normal intended conditions and purposes (use).
No changes and / or substances (intentional, non-intentional and / or through use) are applied
to the product and / or added that the nature and composition (a degeneration and / or a
denaturation) of the product could be affected.
¢ The product may only be used for the foods, contact times and contact temperatures stated in
this declaration.

Limiting factors:

e Our products are only suitable for single use. When re-used, mechanical and / or other
properties are changed, the food suitability is not guaranteed and is not covered by this
document.

e Our products are not suitable for packaging food for infants.

Itis the sole responsibility of the user to check and test whether the product is suitable forits intended
use, the shelf life of the food, the compatibility between the food and the product.

It is the sole responsibility of the user to test whether the product does not alter the organoleptic
properties and / or composition of the food.

The information stated in this statement was provided by the supplier of the relevant product(s).

**ENDE LEBENSMITTELUNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLARUNG DES LIEFERANTEN***

Mette GmbH Niederlassung Leipzig Geschéltsiohrer: Dipl -Kim. Michael Nette

Wir sind
Elliehauser Weg 7-11, 37079 Gottingen OststralBe 5, 06231 Bad Durrenberg OT Nempitz Steuer-Nr.: 20/210/22840 -
TUEV-COC-001347
Telefon: +49 55169 47-0 Telefon: +49346254265-0 Amtsgericht Géttingen HRB 1028 FSC® C144366
Telefax: +49 55169 47-27 Telefax: +49346254265-11 USt-Id-Nr: DE 249 606 280 B pIEaciche

sind FSC®-zertifiziert.

E-Mail info@nette-deutschland.de E-Mail.  leipzig@nette-deutschland.de ZSVG-Nr: DE5544 530633838




Unsere Bestétigung setzt voraus, dass der Packstoff sachgemar weiterverarbeitet wird. Die spezielle
Eignung dieses Packstoffes kann nur vom sachkundigen Fillguterzeuger oder Abpacker beurteilt
werden.

Diese Konformitatserklarung ersetzt zuvor ausgestellte Konformitatserklarungen und besitzt eine
allgemeine Gliltigkeit ab Ausstellungsdatum bis zum 28.07.2027 bzw. bis zur Anderung der
Gesetzeslage.

Gottingen, den 24.10.2022

Mette GmutH

LR T L

Mette GmbH Niederlassung Leipzig Geschéltsiohrer: Dipl -Kim. Michael Nette Wirsind
Elliehauser Weg 7-11, 37079 Gottingen Oststrafie 5, 06231 Bad Dirrenberg OT Nempitz Steuer-Nr: 20/210/22840 =

Telefon: +49 55169 47-0 Telefon: +49346254265-0 Amtsgericht Géttingen HRB 1028 TUIE:&E%::J:&'&“,
Telefax: +49 55169 47-27 Telefax: +49346254265-11 USt-Id-Nr; DE 249606 280 MRS

sind FSC®-zertifiziert.

E-Mait info@nette-deutschland.de E-Mail. leipzig@nette-deutschland de ZSVG-Nr: DES544530633838



